financial assets are classified as Grade A due to the counterparties’ low probability of insolvency.

The Group’s financial assets considered as neither past due nor impaired amounting to
P=32.04 billion and P=31.48 billion as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively are all graded
“A” based on the Group’s assessment.

Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Group’s principal transactions
are carried out in Philippine Peso (P=) but maintain a minimal balance of foreign currency.  The
Group’s currency risk arise mainly from foreign currency-denominated cash and cash equivalents,
interest receivable and AFS financial assets which are denominated in currency other than the
Group’s functional currency.

- 66 -

*SGVFS009759*

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rates, with all variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities)

Increase (decrease) in
foreign currency rate

Effect on income
before income tax (P=)

2014 2013 2014 2013
USD +0.27% +1.64% P=9,087,032 P=125,988

-0.27% -1.64% (9,087,032) (125,988)

The Group used foreign exchange rate of P=44.72:US$1 and P=44.40:US$1 as of December 31,
2014 and 2013, in converting its dollar-denominated savings deposit to peso.

The foreign currency-denominated financial assets and financial liabilities in original currencies
and equivalents to the functional and presentation currency in 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

2014 2013
USD PHP USD PHP

Cash and cash equivalents $1,633,742 P=73,060,938 $156,379 P=6,942,434
Short-term investments 7,887,440 352,726,333 7,548,184 335,101,613
AFS financial assets 65,281,322 2,919,380,724 – –
Receivables 922,758 41,265,750 – –